

13-3164-cr(L),
13-3202-cr(CON), 13-3477-cr(XAP), 13-3544-cr(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

TIMOTHY M. MCGINN, DAVID L. SMITH,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE DAVID L. SMITH**

Of Counsel:

JUSTIN S. WEDDLE
LAUREN E. CURRY

BROWN RUDNICK LLP
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Appellee David L. Smith*
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 209-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. The Structure of the Fund Business.....	5
B. The Structure of the Trust Business.....	5
C. The Trial Evidence.....	10
D. The Evidence of Accounting Disarray.....	15
E. The Evidence Regarding Smith’s Activities.....	16
1. Smith’s Communications Relating to the Tax Treatment of LLC Distributions.....	17
2. Smith’s Conduct Relating to the Trusts and Transfers Through McGinn, Smith, Transaction Funding.....	17
F. The Acquittals.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. NO RATIONAL JURY COULD FIND THAT SMITH HAD THE INTENT TO DEFRAUD BASED ON THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED.....	25
A. Applicable Law.....	25
B. The Government Failed to Prove Intent to Defraud.....	27

C.	Smith Had No Involvement with the Mailings in Counts Eight and Nine or the Wire Transfer in Count Seventeen	34
D.	The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove Willfulness with Respect to the Securities Fraud Counts.....	37
II.	MISUSE OF AN UNCHARGED 1999 LETTER CONSTRUCTIVELY AMENDED THE INDICTMENT OR AMOUNTED TO A VARIANCE	39
A.	Relevant Facts	39
B.	Applicable Law	44
C.	Recital of Portions of the 1999 Letter Expanded the Core of Criminality	45
D.	Alternatively, Presentation of Evidence from the 1999 Letter Was a Prejudicial Variance.....	48
1.	Applicable Law	48
2.	The Government’s Misuse of the 1999 Letter Proved Facts Materially Different from Those Alleged in the Indictment.....	48
III.	THE TAX COUNTS SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	50
A.	The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove Knowledge or Willfulness	50
1.	Relevant Facts.....	50
2.	The Evidence Was Insufficient to Show Either Knowledge or Willfulness	56
B.	The District Court’s Instructions on the Tax Counts Were Plain Error.....	58
1.	Applicable Law	58
2.	The District Court’s Instructions Eviscerated Willfulness	59

3.	The District Court’s Instruction Precluded a Defense of Good Faith	61
IV.	COUNT TEN MUST BE REVERSED	62
A.	Relevant Facts	63
B.	Applicable Law	64
C.	The Letter and Memorandum Could Not Deprive Investors of any Right to Money or Property.....	65
V.	RESTITUTION AND FORFEITURE SHOULD BE REVERSED	66
	CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	64
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	60, 62
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	64
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	37
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990)	30
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973).....	59
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)	25, 26, 33
<i>United States v. D’Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)	26, 64
<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996)	64
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>United States v. Johansen</i> , 56 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 1995)	48

United States v. Kaiser,
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010)37

United States v. Karro,
257 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2001)64

United States v. Males,
459 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2006)64

United States v. Marcus,
560 U.S. 258 (2010).....59

United States v. Mollica,
849 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1988)46

United States v. Nucci,
364 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2004)67

United States v. Pabisz,
936 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)62

United States v. Patino,
962 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1992)45

United States v. Pirro,
212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)60, 61

United States v. Pomponio,
429 U.S. 10 (1976)60

United States v. Regan,
937 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1991)60

United States v. Rigas,
490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)48

United States v. Rodriguez,
392 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 2004)26, 27

United States v. Roshko,
969 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1992)45

United States v. Salmonese,
352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)44, 45, 48

United States v. Starr,
816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)26

United States v. Torres,
604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)30

United States v. Uddin,
551 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2009)67

United States v. Vilar,
729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)58, 59

United States v. Wallace,
59 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 1995)44

United States v. Wozniak,
126 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1997)45

United States v. Young,
470 U.S. 1 (1985).....58

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C.
§ 78ff.....3
§ 78ff(a)37
§ 78j(b).....3

18 U.S.C.
§ 1341.....3
§ 1343.....3
§ 1349.....3
§ 3231.....2

26 U.S.C.
§ 7206(1).....3, 59

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	2
17 C.F.R.	
§ 240.10b-5	3
